

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

MIAMI DIVISION

Case No. 16-CV-21224-MORENO

ANTHONY R. EDWARDS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS, LLP,

Defendant.

_____ /

**PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

I. The Court Has Jurisdiction Under 12 U.S.C. § 1452(f)..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative Under Virginia Law 4

 B. Inapplicable Delaware Law Does Not Establish That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct..... 5

 1. Delaware Law Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claims 6

 2. Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claims Would Be Derivative Under *Tooley*..... 7

 3. Inapplicable Delaware Cases Concerning “Dual-Attribute” Fiduciary Duty Claims Do Not Support Remand 8

II. Even if Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Governed by State Law, They Raise Substantial Questions of Federal Law 10

 A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Raises the Substantial and Disputed Question of Whether Their Claims Now Belong to FHFA Under HERA 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claims Raise Disputed Questions of Federal Law Under HERA..... 13

 1. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Presents Three Distinct Fiduciary Duty Claims, Any One of Which Is Sufficient to Support Jurisdiction..... 13

 2. Each of Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claims Requires an Interpretation of HERA..... 15

 a) Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claim Related to Treasury Supports Federal Question Jurisdiction 15

 b) Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claims Related to FHFA and Freddie Mac Also Raise Questions of Federal Law 17

 C. Plaintiffs’ Causation Theory Raises Federal Questions Under HERA..... 18

III. Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claims Arise Under Federal Law 19

Conclusion 20

Request for Hearing 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atherton v. FDIC,
519 U.S. 213 (1997)..... 20

Broder v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
418 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005) 14

Casden v. Burns,
306 F. App’x 966 (6th Cir. 2009) 6

Caspian Select Credit Master Fund Ltd. v. Gohl,
C.A. No. 10244-VCN, 2015 WL 5718592 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2015)..... 9

Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,
486 U.S. 800 (1988)..... 5, 13, 14

City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons,
522 U.S. 156 (1997)..... 13

Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA,
83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) 11

DCG&T ex rel. Battaglia/IRA v. Knight,
68 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D. Va. 2014) 5, 6

Del E. Webb McQueen Dev. Corp. v. RTC,
69 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1995) 19

Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
No. 1:16-cv-21221 (S.D. Fla. filed Apr. 6, 2016)..... 11

Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron,
639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 12

FDIC v. Jenkins,
888 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989) 12

Firestone v. Wiley,
485 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D. Va. 2007) 6

Flylux, LLC v. Aerovias de Mexico S.A. de C.V.,
No. 14-20966-CIV, 2014 WL 4907966 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2014), *aff’d*, 618 F. App’x
574, 577-78 (11th Cir. 2015) 3

Gamoran v. Neuberger Berman Mgmt., LLC,
No. 10 Civ. 6234 (LBS), 2010 WL 4537056 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 14

Gatz v. Ponsoldt,
925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) 9

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) 5, 9

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... passim

Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007) 9

Gunn v. Minton,
133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013)..... 10, 13, 16, 17

Halifax Corp. v. Wachovia Bank,
604 S.E.2d 403 (Va. 2004) 15

Helle v. Blue Cross Blue Shield,
No. 1:90-cv-340, 1990 WL 10072803 (W.D. Mich. June 4, 1990)..... 3

Hughes v. Meredith,
No. 2:05-CV-0007, 2005 WL 1491959 (N.D. Tex. May 24, 2005) 3

Iberiabank v. Beneca 41-I, LLC,
701 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 2012) 17

In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.,
124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015) 5, 9

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Derivative Litig.,
797 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2015) 13

In re FHFA et al. PSPA Third Amendment Litigation,
MDL No. 2713, 2016 WL 3101835 (J.P.M.L. June 2, 2016)..... 12

In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig.,
634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993) 8, 9, 10

Jacobs v. FHFA,
No. 1:15-cv-708 (D. Del. filed Aug. 17, 2015) 11

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 20

Law Office of Mark Kotlarsky Pension Plan v. Hillman,
No. TDC-14-3028, 2015 WL 5021399 (D. Md. Aug. 21, 2015)..... 3

Little v. Cooke,
652 S.E.2d 129 (Va. 2007) 3

Lubin v. Skow,
382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010) 12

MDS (Canada) Inc. v. Rad Source Techs., Inc.,
720 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 2013) 17

Mukamal v. Bakes,
378 F. App’x 890 (11th Cir. 2010) 4

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994)..... 20

Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Co.,
 No. 1:16-cv-337 (E.D. Va. filed Mar. 25, 2016) 11

Pagliara v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 16-cv-337, 2016 WL 4441978 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2016) 11

Pagliara v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n,
 No. 1:16-cv-193 (D. Del. filed March 25, 2016) 11

Parsch v. Massey,
 72 Va. Cir. 121 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2006) 8

Perry Capital LLC. v. Lew,
 70 F. Supp. 3d. 208 (D.D.C. 2014) 9, 11

Remora Invs., L.L.C. v. Orr,
 673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009) 4, 6

Roberts v. FHFA,
 No. 1:16-cv-2107 (N.D. Ill. filed Feb. 10, 2016) 11

Robinson v. FHFA,
 No. 15-cv-109-KKC-EBA, 2016 WL 4726555 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2016) 16, 18

Robinson v. FHFA,
 No. 7:15-cv-109 (E.D. Ky. filed Oct. 23, 2015) 11

Roe v. Michelin N. Am., Inc.,
 613 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 2010) 15

RTC v. United Trust Fund, Inc.,
 57 F.3d 1025 (11th Cir. 1995) 19

Saxton v. FHFA,
 No. 1:15-cv-47 (N.D. Iowa filed May 28, 2015) 11

Simmons v. Miller,
 544 S.E.2d 666 (Va. 2001) 4, 7

Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. Fed. Reserve Bank of New York,
 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014) 18

Storey v. Patient First Corp.,
 207 F. Supp. 2d 431 (E.D. Va. 2002) 6

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) passim

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 11

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 12

Wenzel v. Knight,
 No. 3:14-cv-432, 2015 WL 222182 (E.D. Va. Jan. 14, 2015) 4, 6, 15

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1452(f)..... passim
12 U.S.C. § 1455(f)..... 9
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1) 17
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(A)..... 2, 16
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(B)..... 16
12 U.S.C. § 1455(l)(1)(C)..... 16
12 U.S.C. § 4617..... 12
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) 1
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2) 18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)..... 11
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) 1, 2, 3
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B) 18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(C) 18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)..... 16
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) 18
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 10, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1338..... 13
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 1, 13

Other Authorities

Restatement of Torts (2d) § 552 1, 4
